
Section 
201.101 
201.102 
201.103 
201.104 

Section 
201.121 
201.122 
201.123 
201.124 
201.125 
201.126 

Section 
201.141 
201.142 
201.143 
201.144 
201.146 
201.147 
201.148 
201.149 
201.150 
201.151 

Section 
201.152 
201.153 
201.154 

TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
SUBTITLE B: AIR POLLUTION 

CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
SUBCHAPTER a: PERMITS AND GENERAL PROVISIONS 

PART 201 
PERMITS AND GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Other Definitions 
Definitions 

SUBPART A: DEFINITIONS 

Abbreviations and Units 
Incorporations by Reference 

SUBPART B: GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Existence of Permit No Defense 
Proof of Emissions 
Burden of Persuasion Regarding Exceptions 
Annual Report (Repealed) 
Severability 
Repealer 

SUBPART C: PROHIBITIONS 

Prohibition of Air Pollution 
Construction Permit Required 
Operating Permits for New Sources 
Operating Permits for Existing Sources 
Exemptions from State Permit Requirements 
Former Permits (Repealed) 
Operation Without Compliance Program and Project Completion Schedule 
Operation During Malfunction, Breakdown or Startups 
Circumvention 
Design of Effluent Exhaust Systems 

SUBPART D: PERMIT APPLICATIONS AND REVIEW PROCESS 

Contents of Application for Construction Permit 
Incomplete Applications (Repealed) 
Signatures (Repealed) 



201.155 
201.156 
201.157 
201.158 
201.159 
201.160 
201.161 
201.162 
201.163 
201.164 
201.165 
201.166 
201. 167 
201. 168 
201.169 
201.170 
201.175 

Standards for Issuance (Repealed) 
Conditions 
Contents of Application for Operating Permit 
Incomplete Applications 
Signatures 
Standards for Issuance 
Conditions 
Duration 
Joint Construction and Operating Permits 
Design Criteria (Repealed) 
Hearings 
Revocation 
Revisions to Permits 
Appeals from Conditions 
Special Provisions for Certain Operating Permits 
Portable Emission Units 
Registration of Smaller Sources (ROSS) 

SUBPART E: SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR OPERA TING PERMITS FOR CERTAIN 
SMALLER SOURCES 

Section 
201. 180 
201.18 I 
201.187 

Section 
201.207 
201.208 
201.209 
201.210 
201.211 
201.212 

Applicability (Repealed) 
Expiration and Renewal (Repealed) 
Requirement for a Revised Permit (Repealed) 

SUBPART F: CAAPP PERMITS 

Applicability 
Supplemental Information 
Emissions of Hazardous Air Pollutants 
Categories of Insignificant Activities or Emission Levels 
Application for Classification as an Insignificant Activity 
Revisions to Lists of Insignificant Activities or Emission Level 

SUBPART G: EXPERIMENTAL PERMITS 
(Reserved) 

SUBPART H: COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS AND PROJECT COMPLETION SCHEDULES 

Section 
201.241 
201.242 
201.243 
201.244 

Contents of Compliance Program 
Contents of Project Completion Schedule 
Standards for Approval 
Revisions 



201.245 
201.246 
201.247 

Section 
201.261 

201.262 

201.263 
201.264 
201.265 

Section 
201.281 
201.282 
201.283 

Section 
201.301 
201.302 

Section 
201.401 
201.402 
201.403 
201.404 
201.405 
201.406 
201.407 
201.408 

Section 
201.500 
201.505 

Effects of Approval 
Records and Reports 
Submission and Approval Dates 

SUBPART I: MALFUNCTIONS, BREAKDOWNS OR STARTUPS 

Contents of Request for Permission to Operate During a Malfunction, Breakdown 
or Startup 
Standards for Granting Permission to Operate During a Malfunction, Breakdown 
or Startup 
Records and Reports 
Continued Operation or Startup Prior to Granting of Operating Permit 
Effect of Granting of Permission to Operate During a Malfunction, Breakdown or 
Startup 

SUBPART J: MONITORING AND TESTING 

Permit Monitoring Equipment Requirements 
Testing 
Records and Reports 

Records 
Reports 

SUBPART K: RECORDS AND REPORTS 

SUBPART L: CONTINUOUS MONITORING 

Continuous Monitoring Requirements 
Alternative Monitoring 
Exempt Sources 
Monitoring System Malfunction 
Excess Emission Reporting 
Data Reduction 
Retention of Information 
Compliance Schedules 

SUBPART M: PERMIT BY RULE (PBR) -
GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Purpose 
Applicability 



201.510 
201.515 
201.520 
201.525 
201.530 
201.535 
201.540 

Section 
201.600 
201.605 
201.610 
201.615 
201.620 
201.625 
201.630 
201.635 

Notice of Intent to Be Covered By a PBR (Notification) 
Commencing Construction or Modification 
Modification or Change in Status of an Emission Unit Covered by a PBR 
Standard Conditions for PBR 
Recordkeeping and Reporting 
Authority to Operate 
Enforcement Authority 

SUBPART N: PERMIT BY RULE (PBR) -
BOILERS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 100 MMBTU/HR 

Applicability 
Boiler Notice of Intent to Be Covered by a PBR (Notification) 
Federal NSPS and NESHAP Requirements 
Opacity Requirements 
Requirements for Use of Diesel Fuel and Refinery Fuel Gas 
Carbon Monoxide (CO) Requirements 
Nitrogen Oxide (NOx) Requirements 
PBR Boiler Reporting Requirements 

20 I .APPENDIX A Rule into Section Table 
201.APPENDIX B Section into Rule Table 
201.APPENDIX C Past Compliance Dates 

AUTHORITY: Implementing Sections IO, 39, 39.5, and 39.12 and authorized by Section 27 of 
the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/10, 39, 39.5, and 39.12]. 

SOURCE: Adopted as Chapter 2: Air Pollution, Part I: General Provisions, in R7 l -23, 4 PCB 
I 91, filed and effective April 14, 1972; amended in R 78-3 and 4, 35 PCB 75 and 243, at 3 Ill. 
Reg.30, p. 124, effective July 28, 1979; amended in R80-5, at 7 Ill. Reg. 1244, effective January 
21, 1983; codified at 7 Ill. Reg. 13579; amended in R82· l (Docket A) at 10 Ill. Reg. 12628, 
effective July 7, 1986; amended in R87-38 at 13 Ill. Reg. 2066, effective February 3, 1989; 
amended in R89-7(A) at 13 Ill. Reg. 19444, effective December 5, l 989; amended in R89-7(B) 
at 15 Ill. Reg. 17710, effective November 26, 199 l; amended in R93- l l at 17 Ill. Reg. 21483, 
effective December 7, 1993; amended in R94· 12 at 18 Ill. Reg. 15002, effective September 21, 
1994; amended in R94- l 4 at 18 Ill. Reg. 15760, effective October 17, 1994; amended in R96- l 7 
at 21 Ill. Reg. 7878, effective June 17, 1997; amended in R98-13 at 22 Ill. Reg. 1145 l, effective 
JU..,." '1'l 1 OOQ, .,n-,,,.,..,-1,,.,-1 ;,.. POQ '1Q ,,t '1'1 TII p,." 1 I Q'l'l .,.ff'.,.,-.t; .,,. l11lv 'l I I QQQ. ,,m,.nr1"'r1 in 

J ll\,, .,:....,1, J.,,, ..,U, Ulll\.,,IJU\.,U 111 .l'-JU -u UI. -- .1.lJe &,\,,re,• 1 JU...,._,., .._.. &.._.\,,rl.l 't""' J t.41J -' 1, I_.,.,, u, "6111¥U""'-'~ Jlt 

R02- IO at 27 Ill. Reg. 5820, effective March 21, 2003; amended in R05- l 9 and R05-20 at 30 Ill. 
Reg. 490 l, effective March 3, 2006; amended in R07· l 9 at 33 Ill. Reg. 11965, effective August 
6, 2009; amended in R 10-2 l at 34 Ill. Reg. I 9575, effective December I, 20 JO; amended in R 12-
10 at 35 Ill. Reg. 19790, effective December 5, 2011; amended in R 13- 18 at 38 Ill. Reg. I 005, 
effective December 23, 2013; amended in R 17-09 at 41 Ill. Reg. 4140, effective March 24, 
2017':'; amended in at Ill. Ree. . effective 



SUBPART B: GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Section 201.124 Annual Report (Repealed) 

The Agency shall annually prepare and suemit to the Board an Air Contaminant Emission Report 
which lists the emission sources in the State for which an operating permit is required under this 
Part, describes the type, quantity and concentrations of the various specified contaminants being 
emitted and descriees the e1dsting and 13lanned controls and the scheduled dates for completion 
of im13rovements. 

(Source: Repealed at Ill. Reg. , effective ) 

SUBPART C: PROHIBITIONS 

Section 201.147 Former Permits (Repealed) 

Aay 13ermit issued by the Agency, or an)' 13redecessor, is su13ject to the requirements of Sections 
201.121, 201.112 through 201.140 and S1:1bparts D through F, and shall be reYised orrevoked as 
necessary to conform to this Chapter. 

(Source: Repealed at Ill. Reg. , effective ) 

SUBPART D: PERMIT APPLICATIONS AND REVIEW PROCESS 

Section 201.164 Design Criteria (Repealed) 

a) 

b) 

The Agenc)' may adopt procedures that set forth criteria for the design, operation 
or maintenance of emission units and air pollution control equipment. These 
procedures shall be revised from time to time to reflect curreat engineering 
j1:1dgment and advances in the state of the art. 

Before adoptiag new criteria or making substantive changes w any criteria 
adopted 13y the Ageacy, the Agency shall: 

I) 

2) 

3) 

P1:1blish a summary of the proposed changes iA the Environmental Register 
or a com13arable publication at the Ageacy's expense; and 

Provide a co13y of the full teJH of the 13roposed ckanges to an)' 13erson 1Nho 
in writiAg so req1:1ests; and 

Defer adoption of the changes for 45 days from the date of puelication to 
allow s1:10mission and consideration of written comments on the proposed 
changes. 

(Source: Repealed at Ill. Reg. , effective ) 



SUBPART F: CAAPP PERMITS 

Section 201.207 Applicability 

This Subpart shall apply only to sources subject to Section 39.5 of the Act. The requirements of 
Sections 201.143 through 201.146201. l 48 of Subpart C, Sections 201.157 through 201. 165 and 
201.169 of Subpart D, and Subparts G and Hof this Part shall not apply to a source subject to the 
requirements of Section 39.5 of the Act. 

(Source: Amended at Ill. Reg. , effective 


