TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SUBTITLE B: AIR POLLUTION CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD SUBCHAPTER a: PERMITS AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

PART 201 PERMITS AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

SUBPART A: DEFINITIONS

Section	
201.101	Other Definitions
201.102	Definitions
201.103	Abbreviations and Units
201.104	Incorporations by Reference
	SUBPART B: GENERAL PROVISIONS
Section	
201.121	Existence of Permit No Defense
201.122	Proof of Emissions
201.123	Burden of Persuasion Regarding Exceptions
201.124	Annual Report (Repealed)
201.125	Severability
201.126	Repealer
	SUBPART C: PROHIBITIONS
Section	
201.141	Prohibition of Air Pollution
201.142	Construction Permit Required
201.143	Operating Permits for New Sources
201.144	Operating Permits for Existing Sources
201.146	Exemptions from State Permit Requirements
201.147	Former Permits (Repealed)
201.148	Operation Without Compliance Program and Project Completion Schedule
201.149	Operation During Malfunction, Breakdown or Startups
201.150	Circumvention
201.151	Design of Effluent Exhaust Systems
	SUBPART D: PERMIT APPLICATIONS AND REVIEW PROCESS
Section	
201.152	Contents of Application for Construction Permit
201.153	Incomplete Applications (Repealed)
201.154	Signatures (Repealed)

201.155	Standards for Issuance (Repealed)
201.156	Conditions
201.157	Contents of Application for Operating Permit
201,158	Incomplete Applications
201.159	Signatures
201.160	Standards for Issuance
201.161	Conditions
201.162	Duration
201.163	Joint Construction and Operating Permits
201.164	Design Criteria (Repealed)
201.165	Hearings
201.166	Revocation
201.167	Revisions to Permits
201.168	Appeals from Conditions
201.169	Special Provisions for Certain Operating Permits
201.170	Portable Emission Units
201.175	Registration of Smaller Sources (ROSS)
SUBPA	ART E: SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR OPERATING PERMITS FOR CERTAIN SMALLER SOURCES
Section	
201.180	Applicability (Repealed)
201.181	Expiration and Renewal (Repealed)
201.187	Requirement for a Revised Permit (Repealed)
	SUBPART F: CAAPP PERMITS
Section	
201.207	Applicability
201.208	Supplemental Information
201.209	Emissions of Hazardous Air Pollutants
201.210	Categories of Insignificant Activities or Emission Levels
201.211	Application for Classification as an Insignificant Activity
201.212	Revisions to Lists of Insignificant Activities or Emission Level
	SUBPART G: EXPERIMENTAL PERMITS (Reserved)
SUBPAR	T H: COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS AND PROJECT COMPLETION SCHEDULES
Section	
201.241	Contents of Compliance Program
201.242	Contents of Project Completion Schedule
201.243	Standards for Approval
201.244	Revisions

201.245	Effects of Approval
201.246	Records and Reports
201.247	Submission and Approval Dates
	SUBPART I: MALFUNCTIONS, BREAKDOWNS OR STARTUPS
Section	
201.261	Contents of Request for Permission to Operate During a Malfunction, Breakdown or Startup
201.262	Standards for Granting Permission to Operate During a Malfunction, Breakdown or Startup
201.263	Records and Reports
201.264	Continued Operation or Startup Prior to Granting of Operating Permit
201.265	Effect of Granting of Permission to Operate During a Malfunction, Breakdown or Startup
	SUBPART J: MONITORING AND TESTING
Section	
201.281	Permit Monitoring Equipment Requirements
201.282	Testing
201.283	Records and Reports
	SUBPART K: RECORDS AND REPORTS
Section	
201.301	Records
201.302	Reports
	SUBPART L: CONTINUOUS MONITORING
Section	
201.401	Continuous Monitoring Requirements
201.402	Alternative Monitoring
201.403	Exempt Sources
201.404	Monitoring System Malfunction
201.405	Excess Emission Reporting
201.406	Data Reduction
201.407	Retention of Information
201.408	Compliance Schedules
	SUBPART M: PERMIT BY RULE (PBR) – GENERAL PROVISIONS
Section	
201.500	Purpose
201.505	Applicability
200	A More Table 9

201.510	Notice of Intent to Be Covered By a PBR (Notification)
201.515	Commencing Construction or Modification
201.520	Modification or Change in Status of an Emission Unit Covered by a PBR
201.525	Standard Conditions for PBR
201.530	Recordkeeping and Reporting
201.535	Authority to Operate
201.540	Enforcement Authority

SUBPART N: PERMIT BY RULE (PBR) – BOILERS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 100 MMBTU/HR

Section	
201.600	Applicability
201.605	Boiler Notice of Intent to Be Covered by a PBR (Notification)
201.610	Federal NSPS and NESHAP Requirements
201.615	Opacity Requirements
201.620	Requirements for Use of Diesel Fuel and Refinery Fuel Gas
201.625	Carbon Monoxide (CO) Requirements
201.630	Nitrogen Oxide (NO _x) Requirements
201.635	PBR Boiler Reporting Requirements
201.620 201.625 201.630	Requirements for Use of Diesel Fuel and Refinery Fuel Gas Carbon Monoxide (CO) Requirements Nitrogen Oxide (NO _x) Requirements

201.APPENDIX A Rule into Section Table 201.APPENDIX B Section into Rule Table 201.APPENDIX C Past Compliance Dates

AUTHORITY: Implementing Sections 10, 39, 39.5, and 39.12 and authorized by Section 27 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/10, 39, 39.5, and 39.12].

SOURCE: Adopted as Chapter 2: Air Pollution, Part I: General Provisions, in R71-23, 4 PCB 191, filed and effective April 14, 1972; amended in R78-3 and 4, 35 PCB 75 and 243, at 3 III. Reg. 30, p. 124, effective July 28, 1979; amended in R80-5, at 7 III. Reg. 1244, effective January 21, 1983; codified at 7 Ill. Reg. 13579; amended in R82-1 (Docket A) at 10 Ill. Reg. 12628, effective July 7, 1986; amended in R87-38 at 13 III. Reg. 2066, effective February 3, 1989; amended in R89-7(A) at 13 III. Reg. 19444, effective December 5, 1989; amended in R89-7(B) at 15 Ill, Reg. 17710, effective November 26, 1991; amended in R93-11 at 17 Ill. Reg. 21483, effective December 7, 1993; amended in R94-12 at 18 III. Reg. 15002, effective September 21, 1994; amended in R94-14 at 18 Ill. Reg. 15760, effective October 17, 1994; amended in R96-17 at 21 Ill. Reg. 7878, effective June 17, 1997; amended in R98-13 at 22 Ill. Reg. 11451, effective June 23, 1998; amended in R98 28 at 22 III. Reg. 11823, effective July 31, 1998; amended in R02-10 at 27 Ill. Reg. 5820, effective March 21, 2003; amended in R05-19 and R05-20 at 30 Ill. Reg. 4901, effective March 3, 2006; amended in R07-19 at 33 III. Reg. 11965, effective August 6, 2009; amended in R10-21 at 34 III. Reg. 19575, effective December 1, 2010; amended in R12-10 at 35 III. Reg. 19790, effective December 5, 2011; amended in R13-18 at 38 III. Reg. 1005, effective December 23, 2013; amended in R17-09 at 41 Ill. Reg. 4140, effective March 24, 2017-; amended in at Ill. Reg. effective

SUBPART B: GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 201.124 Annual Report (Repealed)

The Agency shall annually prepare and submit to the Board an Air Contaminant Emission-Report which lists the emission-sources in the State for which an operating permit is required under this Part, describes the type, quantity and concentrations of the various specified contaminants being emitted and describes the existing and planned controls and the scheduled dates for completion of improvements.

(Source: Repealed at III. Reg. , effective)

SUBPART C: PROHIBITIONS

Section 201.147 Former Permits (Repealed)

Any permit-issued by the Agency, or any-predecessor, is subject to the requirements of Sections 201.121, 201.142 through 201.146 and Subparts D through F, and shall be revised or revoked as necessary to conform to this Chapter.

(Source: Repealed at III. Reg. , effective

SUBPART D: PERMIT APPLICATIONS AND REVIEW PROCESS

Section 201.164 Design Criteria (Repealed)

- a) The Agency may adopt procedures that set-forth criteria for the design, operation or maintenance of emission-units and air pollution-control equipment. These procedures shall be revised from time to time to reflect current engineering judgment and advances in the state of the art.
- b) Before adopting new-criteria or making substantive changes to any criteria adopted by the Agency, the Agency shall:
 - 1) Publish a summary of the proposed changes in the Environmental-Register or a comparable publication at the Agency's expense; and
 - Provide-a copy of the full text of the proposed changes to any person who in writing so requests; and
 - 3) Defer adoption of the changes for 45 days from the date of publication to allow submission and consideration of written comments on the proposed changes.

(Source: Repealed at III. Reg. , effective

SUBPART F: CAAPP PERMITS

Section 201.207 Applicability

This Subpart shall apply only to sources subject to Section 39.5 of the Act. The requirements of Sections 201.143 through 201.148 of Subpart C, Sections 201.157 through 201.165 and 201.169 of Subpart D, and Subparts G and H of this Part shall not apply to a source subject to the requirements of Section 39.5 of the Act.

(Source: Amended at Ill. Reg. , effective)